
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Emily Taylor 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 18 April 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2023 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

4.    External Audit Progress Report (Pages 7 - 24) 
  

5.    Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 (Pages 25 - 
34) 
  

6.    Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations (Pages 35 - 48) 
  

7.    Annual Governance Statement (Pages 49 - 84) 
  

8.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 

Public Document Pack



 

To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 
  

Part 2 (Non Public Information) 
  

9.    Internal Audit Progress Update (Pages 85 - 132) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



S&A 15.02.23 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15th February, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
 

Councillors T Murphy 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

34    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

35    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for asbence were received from Councillors Kellman and 
Snowdon. 
  

36    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 23 November, 2022 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
  

37    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report to provide 
Members with a progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. 
  
Since the Committee last met in November, two reports had been issued 
with the following levels of assurance:  
  
 ‘Substantial assurance’ - one 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 15.02.23 
2 

 
 

 ‘Reasonable assurance’ - one 
  
A summary of the reports issued was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

38    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
members on the progress in delivering their responsibilities as external 
auditors. 
  
The report informed members of the progress in delivering the 2021/22 
audit and assurance work and the 2022/23 audit planning process. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

39    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023-2027  
 
The Strategic Health, Safety and Risk Manager provided Members with 
an annual progress update report on the Risk Management activities 
during 2022/23. 
  
The report noted that four items on the Strategic Risk Register had 
altered since the last update to members. These were summarised in 
Appendix 2 and explained in further detail in Appendix 3, both attached to 
the officers report. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That the amendments to the Risk Management Strategy 2023-2027 
be recommended to Full Council for approval. 

  
2.   That the progress made and new updates to the Council’s risk 

management arrangements during 2022/23 including the enhanced 
oversight of risk management group and development of the 
directorate risk registers be noted. 

Page 4



S&A 15.02.23 
3 

 
 

  
3.   That the Strategic Risk Register revisions for 2023/24 including the 

register remaining a ‘live’ document be noted. 
  

40    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (INCLUDING 
INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGY)  
 
The Group Financial Accountant presented a report recommending for 
approval the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24, the 
Capital Strategy Report 2023/24, the Investment Strategy Statement for 
2023/24 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2023/24.  
  
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 showed that the 
strategy had been updated to include the new Liability Benchmark 
Prudential Indicator, which was a requirement of the updated Treasury 
Page 28 Management Code, attached as Appendix A to the officers 
report.  
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
  

1.   The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2023/24 be 
approved.  

  
2.   The Capital Strategy Report 2023/24, including the Prudential Code 

Indicators be approved.  
  

3.   The Investment Strategy Report 2023/24 be approved.  
  

4.   The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2023/24 be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



2

1. Audit Progress and Audit Planning
2. National publications

P
age 8



Section 01:
Audit Progress and Audit Planning

P
age 9



4

Audit progress – 2021/22 Audit
Purpose of this report

This report provides the Standards and Audit Committee’s 26 April 2023 meeting with: 

• an update on the status of the 2021/22 Audit;

• a summary of the audit planning proposals which form the basis of the formal 2022/23 Audit Strategy Memorandum (ASM). The formal ASM will be shared with the 
Committee when confirmed; and 

It also includes, at Section 2, a summary of recent national reports and publications for your information.  

2021/22 Audit

The position on the key elements of the 2021/22 audit is summarised below.

Financial Statements audit

We presented o
[...]
ed partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

www.mazars.com

Partner: Mark Surridge

Email:  mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

Contact Follow us:

Manager: Mike Norman

Email:  michael.norman@mazars.co.uk

P
age 24



For publication 
 

Chesterfield Borough Council 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

26th April 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

For publication 
 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To present to Members for consideration and agreement the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2023/24. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1      That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be agreed. 
 
2.2      That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need 

adjusting and prioritising in the light of any emerging risks / staff 
shortages etc.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendations 

 
3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to determine 

the internal audit work plan for the year.  
 

3.2 To ensure that the annual internal audit opinion can provide assurance in 
respect of the Council’s governance, risk and control arrangements. 
 
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1 A key requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards is that a 
periodic risk- based plan should be prepared that is sufficiently flexible to 
reflect the changing risks and priorities of the organisation. The risk- based 
plan should be fixed for a period of no longer than one year, should outline 
the assignments to be carried out, their respective priorities and the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



estimated resources needed. 
 
4.2 The plan has been prepared taking into account the following factors: - 

• The organisational objectives and priorities 
• Local and national issues and risks 
• The requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 
• An update of the internal audit risk assessment exercise   
• The Council’s strategic risk register 
• Consultation with the Corporate Leadership Team 

 
4.3 Over the last few years there has been a gradual reduction of time spent on 

the main financial systems. This is on the basis that the controls in place are 
tried and tested, that systems and staff remain the same. This allows us to 
spend more time on other areas that may pose greater risk or that we have 
not reviewed for some time. Internal audit covers the whole of the council’s 
governance, risk and control arrangements and therefore there is an 
increasing number of non- financial areas to assess such as climate change 
and health & safety. 

 
4.4 Some reserve audit areas have been included at the end of the plan. Whilst 

every effort will be made to complete the 2023/24 planned areas first, a list of 
reserve areas provides more flexibility. At certain times of the year, 
particularly year end there can be legitimate reasons why an audit is not 
feasible at a particular time. If the contingency days are not required, then 
these will be utilised on the reserve areas or other emerging risk areas. 

  
4.5 An annual report summarising the outcome of the 2022/23 internal audit plan 

will be presented to this Committee after the year-end. Some of the areas 
from the 2022/23 plan have been rolled forward to 2023/24. 
 

4.6 A summary of the internal audit plan for 2023/24 is shown below and in detail 
at Appendix 1. 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

 
 Summary  Audit Days  
 Main Financial Systems  169  
 Other Operational Audits  163  
 Computer / IT Related  42  
 Fraud and Corruption  11  
 Corporate / Cross Cutting / Governance  100  
 Special Investigations & Contingency  30  
 Apprenticeships / Training  30  
 Audit Committee / C
[...]
aud, poor culture 
 National Fraud Initiative 5 5 8 Fraud 
      

P
age 32



 

Priority  2021/22 
Days  

2022/23 
days 

2023/24 
Draft 
Days 

Risk Factor / Corporate Risk link 

 Total 5 8 11  
      
 Special Investigations/Contingency/emerging 

risks/ Test schedule updates 
60 35 30 Theft, fraud, reputation, health & safety  

 Apprenticeship / training 30 30 30 Technical competence 
 Audit Committee / Client Officer Liaison 15 15 15 Non- compliance with PSIAS 
      
 Planned Total Days  560 560 560  
      

 
Reserve Areas for 2023/24 

Commercial Waste Income 
Social Media 
Leaseholder Charges 
Market Hall Café 
Sale of Land and Property 
Careline 

  Food Hygiene 
           Recruitment and Selection 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

26th April 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

For publication 
 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To present for members’ information a summary of internal audit 
recommendations made, implemented and outstanding. 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

2.2 That a further summary of outstanding internal audit recommendations be 
submitted to the Standards and Audit Committee in October 2023. 
 

3.0 Reason for recommendations 
 

3.1 To inform Members of the progress made in respect of implementing internal 
audit recommendations so that they can assess if appropriate and timely 
action is being taken. 
 

4.0 Report details 
 

4.1 It has previously been agreed by the Standards and Audit Committee that a 
report detailing outstanding internal audit recommendations be brought to the 
Standards and Audit Committee every 6 months. The last report was brought 
in September 2022. 
 
 

4.2 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of made, implemented and 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at the end of March 20
[...]
ons Made implemented and Outstanding  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Appendix 1
  

Summary of Internal Audit Recommendations Made, Implemented and Outstanding                   
(end of March 23)  
 
 
Priority Recommendations 

made           
2020/21 

Recommendations 
made                

2021/22 

Recommendations 
made              

2022/23 to date 
    
High 1 8 2 
Medium 28 31 29 
Low 33 49 41 
Total 62 88 72 
 

 
Audit / Assurance Level Recommendations outstanding end of March 23 

         High                    Medium                  Low 
Property Safety Inspections (Reasonable)  1 2 
QPSC (Limited)   2 
Non-Housing Property Repairs (Limited) 2 2  
Car Parks (Reasonable)  1  
Housing Rents (Limited) 2 1 1 
Refuse Collection – Domestic (Reasonable)  2 1 
Total 4 7 6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39



2 
 

 
 

Audit Area Recommendations Priority Agreed 
Imp Date 

Managers Comments 

Property Safety 
Inspections – 
September 2021 

It is essential that the draft Gas and Electrical 
policies are formally approved and adopted by the 
council as soon as possible. 

Medium March 22 
Extended to 
March 2023 

Policies and Management Plans 
should be available in draft by the 
end of March 2023. Formal approval 
will take place later in the year but 
the correct processes are now being 
followed. 

Property Safety 
Inspections – 
September 2021 

It should be ensured that further work is completed 
to ensure the electrical testing programme is 
integrated with the housing system for better 
monitoring and regular reporting. 

Low Ongoing A new asset management system 
will be implemented, starting later in 
2023. However, we already have 
robust monitoring and reporting 
processes in place, with fortnightly 
updates to the Housing Strategic 
Board chaired by the Chief 
Executive. 

Property Safety 
Inspections – 
September 2021 

Consideration should be given to ensuring a record 
of operative electrical training to ensur
[...]
and as 
such is live and accessible to CBC. 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Review of the Code of Corporate Governance and the Annual Governance 
Statement 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 
Standards and Audit Committee 

Date:  
 

4th April 2023 
26th April 2023 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Cabinet Member for Governance 

Directorate: 
 

Finance 

 
 
1.0  Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To Review compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 

requirements during the year 2022/23 and to present the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

  
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet consider the following documents and refer any 

comments to the Standards and Audit Committee: 
a) the Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

for 2022/23 (Appendix 1)  
b) the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 (Appendix 2). 
 

 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 

That the Standards and Audit Committee: 
a) consider the documents listed in 2.1 above, together with any 

comments from Cabinet 
b) subject to any amendments that they consider appropriate, 

approve the Annual Governance Statement and  
c) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be signed 

by the Leader and Chief Executive. 
 
That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 12 
months’ time. 
 
That progress on the significant issues and future challenges identified in 
the Annual Governance Statement is monitored by the Corporate 
Leadership Team. 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

To enable the Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee to monitor 
compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance. 

To comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. 
 
To support the maintenance of sound risk management, governance and 
control arrangements within the Council. 

  
4.0 Report details 

 
Background 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As good practice and to promote sound governance arrangements local 
authorities are recommended to adopt and regularly review a Code of 
Corporate Governance. The Code of Corporate Governance details the 
system by which the Council controls and directs its functions and how it 
relates to its local community. The overall aim is to ensure that resources 
are directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 
that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 
accountability for the use of those resources to achieve desired outcomes for 
service users and communities. 

The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance reflects the latest CIPFA / 
SOLACE guidance “delivering good governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition”.  

The Annual Governance Statement builds on the annual review of the 
Code of Corporate Governance. In England, the preparation and 
publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet the 
statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015.  The Regulation requires authorities to prepare an 
Annual Governance Statement in accordance with “proper practices” in 
relation to internal control.  The CIPFA / SOLACE framework, ‘Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)’, defines such 
“proper practices”.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement should be an open and honest self-
assessment of the organisation’s performance across all of its activities, 
with a clear statement of the actions being taken or required to address 
areas of concern.  The 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE Framework sets out the 
following core principles of good Governance: - 

 
A) Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to 

ethical values, and respecting the rule of law 
 

Page 50



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
4.10 
 

B) Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
 
C) Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits 
 
D) Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the 

achievement of the intended outcomes 
 
E) Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its 

leadership and the individuals within it 
 
F) Managing risks and performance through robust internal control 

and strong public financial management 
 
G) Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and 

audit, to deliver effective accountability. 
 
Local authorities are required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement 
to report publicly on the extent to which they comply with their own code 
of governance, which in turn is consistent with the good governance 
principles in the Framework. 

 
Review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
requirements 

The Review at Appendix 1 shows that there has been substantial compliance 
with the Code of Corporate Governance during the year 2022/23. Where 
discussions with CLT and the work of Internal Audit has identified issues, 
these have been addressed within the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
The Annual Governance Statement 
 
The review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance helps to 
identify evidence which is then used in the Annual Governance Statement.   

The guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) has also been used when producing the Annual 
Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) 
has been derived from a detailed review of the assurances by senior 
officers and from the work undertaken and risks identified by internal 
audit.  
 
The Corporate Leadership Team and other senior officers have all been 
involved in the review. 

The review indicates that many of the processes and procedures in place at 
Chesterfield Borough Council are compliant with good practice however 

Page 51



 
 
 
4.11 
 
 
 
4.12 
 
 
 
 

there are some governance issues and future challenges that are detailed 
within the Annual Governance Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement confirms substantial compliance with the 
CIPFA Financial Management Code. Compliance with the code seeks to 
provide assurance that Council’s have financial resilience and sustainability. 

The Annual Governance Statement (Appendix 2) follows the layout of a 
pro forma statement recommended by the CIPFA guidance. The 
Statement should be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

  
5.0 Alternative options  

 
5.1 Not applicable.  
  

6.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money  
 

6.1 Ensuring that governance processes, risk management and controls in 
place are strong and transparent helps to ensure that there is good 
financial management and that value for money is achieved. 

 
7.0 Implications for consideration – Legal  

 
7.1 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is 

necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   

8.0 Implications for consideration – Human resources   
 

8.1 None 
 
9.0 Implications for consideration – Council Plan   

 
9.1 This review helps to ensure that the council’s resources and priorities are 

focused on achieving the objectives within the council plan. 
 
10.0 Implications for consideration – Climate Change      

 
10.1 There are no perceived climate change impacts as a result of the 

recommendations to approve the Annual Governance Statement and 
review of the Code of Corporate Governance.  

 
11.0 Implications for consideration – Equality and diversity       

 
11.1 Whilst there are not considered to be any direct equalities impacts in relation 

to this report, sound corporate governance arrangements will support the 

Page 52



achievement of the Council’s equalities objectives. 

12.0 
 

Implications for consideration – Risk management    

12.1 The failure to operate a sound system of Corporate Governance would 
represent a significant risk to the Council. The review of the Code of 
Corporate Governance and the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement ensures that the identified issues and challenges can be 
addressed. Progress will be monitored by the Corporate Leadership Team and 
the Standards and Audit Committee.  

Decision information 
 

Key decision number  
Wards affected  
 
 
 
Document information 

 
Report author 
Jenny Williams 
Head of the Internal Audit Consortium  
Finance Directorate 
Background documents 
 
 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 
CIPFA/SOLACE publication – Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 Edition 
 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance 
Appendix 2 Annual Governance Statement 

 
 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1  
 

                  Appendix 1 
Chesterfield Borough Council 

 
Local Code of Corporate Governance – 2022/23 Review 

 
 

CIPFA/SOLACE core principles of good 
Governance 
 

In place at CBC  

Principle A. Behaving with integrity, 
demonstrating strong commitment to 
ethical values, and respecting the rule of 
law  
Local government organisations are 
accountable not only for how much they 
spend, but also for how they use the 
resources under their stewardship. This 
includes accountability for outputs, both 
positive and negative, and for the outcomes 
they have achieved. In addition, they have 
an overarching responsibility to serve the 
public interest in adhering to the 
requirements of legislation and government 
policies. It is essential that, as a whole, they 
can demonstrate the appropriateness of all 
their actions and have mechanisms in place 
to encourage and enforce adherence to 
ethical values and to respect the rule of law. 

There is a four year Council Plan (2019 – 2023) that includes
[...]
responsible for putting in place proper 
arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its 
functions, and which includes arrangements for the management of risk. 
 
Chesterfield Borough Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, 
which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA / SOLACE Framework Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 edition.  This Statement explains how the 
Council has complied with the code and also meets the requirements of Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 which requires all relevant bodies to prepare an annual 
governance statement. 
 
The purpose of the governance framework 
 
The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, culture and values, by 
which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts to, 
engages with and leads its communities.  It enables the authority to monitor the achievement 
of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of 
appropriate services and value for money. 
 
The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of 
effectiveness.  The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed to 
identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the Council’s policies, aims and 
objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being realised and to 
manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 
 
The governance framework has been in place at the Council for the year ended 31st March 
2023 and up to the date of approval of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
The governance framework 
 
The key elements of the systems and processes that comprise t
[...]
ed. 

• Local families are settling into their new homes following the completion of the biggest 
council housing development in the borough for a generation. A £4.1m development 
has seen 21 brand new properties constructed on the former places for people to live 
Brockwell Court site in Loundsley Green. 

 
An Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2022 – 25 has been adopted. 

 
 

Review of Effectiveness 
 
The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness 
of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  The review of 
effectiveness is informed by the work of Corporate Leadership Team within the authority who 
have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment, the 
Head of Internal Audit’s annual report, and also by comments made by the external auditors 
and other review agencies and inspectorates. 
 
The processes that have been applied in maintaining and reviewing the effectiveness of the 
governance framework include: 
 

• Internal audit reviews of the governance, risk and control arrangements in place in 
accordance with the agreed internal audit plan. 

• Monitoring Officer reviews and monitoring of the operation of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

• The work of the Risk Management Group. 
• The Chief Financial Officer providing the Council and the leadership team, with 

financial reports and financial advice covering the whole range of Council activities. 
• Reviews by external agencies such as the Council’s external auditor  
• The work of the Council’s Standards and Audit Committee.  

Page 79



 

 

• The annual review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
• Reports received and considered by Cabinet in relation to the outcome of reviews 

by the external auditor and other review agencies. 
 

Internal Audit Opinion 2022/23 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium is responsible for the delivery of an annual audit 
opinion that can be used by th
[...]
ttee, and that 
the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework.  The areas identified for improvement form part of the 2023/24 
Annual Governance Statement action plan.  
 
We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to further 
enhance our governance arrangements.  We are satisfied that these steps will address the 
need for improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor 
their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
Signed:  

 
 
 
 
 

  

 H Bowen 
Chief Executive 

 Councillor P Gilby 
Leader of Chesterfield Borough Council 

 
Date: 

   

 
 
 

On behalf of Chesterfield Borough 

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Emily Taylor
	Direct Line: 01246 345236
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 External Audit Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18

	5 Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Chesterfield Borough Council Internal Audit Plan 2023/24

	6 Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations
	Appendix 1 for Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations

	7 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 Annual Review of the Code of Corporate Governance
	Local Code of Corporate Governance – 2022/23 Review

	Appendix 2  Annual Governance Statement
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022/23
	Scope of Responsibility
	The purpose of the governance framework
	The governance framework
	Review of Effectiveness
	Significant governance issues



	9 Internal Audit Progress Update
	Appendix 1 Reports issued January 23 - March 23
	Appendix 2 Procurement Report
	Appendix 3 Cyber Risk & Network Security Report
	Appendix 4 Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan




Minutes of the meeting


S&A 26.04.23 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Rayner 

Brady 
 

Councillors Kellman 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

41    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

42    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Murphy and 
Snowdon. 
  

43    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 15 February 2023 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
  

44    EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Council’s external auditors, Mazars, presented a report updating 
Members on the progress of the 2021/22 Audit. 
  
The report included a summary of the Audit Planning Proposals which 
formed the basis of the formal 2022/23 Audit Strategy Memorandum 
(ASM) and recent national reports and publications. 
  
*RESOLVED –  



S&A 26.04.23 
2 

 
 

  
That the report be noted. 
  
  

45    CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2023/24  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report for 
Members consideration and agreement of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/24.   
  
A summary of the internal audit plan for 2023/24 was show at Appendix 1. 
  
 *RESOLVED –  
  

a.               That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/34 be agreed. 
b.               That it be noted that the plan was provisional and would need 

to be adjusted to prioritise any merging risks or staff 
shortages.  

  
  

46    IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a summary of 
internal audit recommendations made, implemented and outstanding to 
inform Members of the progress so they could assess if appropriate and if 
timely action had been taken. 
  
A summary of internal audit recommendations made, were implemented 
at Appendix 1.  
  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  

47    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report on the 
review of compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance 
requirements during the year 2022/23 and the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2022/23.   



S&A 26.04.23 
3 

 
 

  
The report noted that Cabinet and the Standards and Audit Committee 
were to monitor compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance.  To 
comply with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015. To support the maintenance of sound risk management, 
governance and control arrangements within the Council. 
  
The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance reflects the latest CIPFA / 
SOLACE guidance “delivering good governance in Local Government 
Framework 2016 Edition”.  
  
The Annual Review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance for 
2022/23 is shown at Appendix 1. 
  
The Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 is shown at Appendix 2.  
  
Cabinet had considered these documents at its meeting on 4th April 2023 
but had made no comments for this committee’s attention. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   a)             that the Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 be approved. 
           b)             that the Annual Governance Statement be signed by the 

          Leader and Chief Executive.  
  

2. That a review of the Code of Corporate Governance be undertaken in 
12 months’ time. 

  
3. That progress on the significant issues and future challenges 

identified in the Annual Governance Statement is monitored by the 
Corporate Leadership Team.  

  
  

48    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  



S&A 26.04.23 
4 

 
 

  
49    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report to provide 
Members with a progress update on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and 
to provide assurance on the governance, risk and control processes in 
place.  
  
Since the Committee last met, six reports had been issued with the 
following levels of assurance: 
  

        ‘Substantial assurance’ – one 
        ‘Reasonable assurance’ – three 
        ‘Limited assurance’ – two 

  
A summary of the reports issued was attached at Appendix 1 of the 
officer’s report.  
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted.  
  
 
 
 


